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RESTAURANT, CATERER AND TAVERN STATISTICS 

APRIL 1986 

Preliminary 	receipts 	for April 	1986 	totalled 
$1,023.9 million, an increase of 11.2% over the final 
estimates of $921.1 million for April 1985. 

All provinces and both territories showed increased 
svenues over those of April (revised) 1985, ranging 

from 19.5% in the Yukon, 16.2% in Ontario, 13.0% in 
' 	Now Brunswick to 5.1% in Alberta, 3.5% in Saskatchewan 

ind 1.9% in Prince Edward Island. 

Receipts for take-outs were up by 16.9°, over the 
siane annth last year. Licensed restaurants showed an 
increase of 12.8% FoLlowed by unlicensed restaurants 
(1z.O%) and taverns (5.2%). Caterers' sales on the 
other hand fell by (-3.5%). 

Independent food-serving operations reported total 
receipts of $802.8 million, an increase of 11.9% over 
April 1985 while the receipts of chains rose to $221.2 
million (8.6%). The chains' share of total receipts 
were 21.64 in April 1956 curnpureo to 22.1% in Apr 1 Of 

last year. 

A romps r i son 	f accumulatod sales for the first 
four months of 1986 and the same period in 1985 showed 
a 10.5% increase at the Canada level. The largest 
provincial increase was recorded by Northwest Terri-
tories (21.3%), followed by Ontario (14.7%), British 
Columbia (10.3%), Alberta (9.7%) and New Brunswick 
(9.2k). The only province failing to report any 
growth for this four month period was Prince Edward 
Island which showed a decrease of 1.4%. 

Note: All coimsents and percentages reported thove and 
in the Tables relate to revised mnthly figu-
res. Only the current month'a figures are 
jrel irninary. 
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STATISTIQIES DES RESTAURANTS, TRAITEURS El TAVERNES 

AVRIL 1986 

D'apres les premiers résultats, lea recettes pour avril 
19136 ont totalisé $1,023.9 millions, soit one augnmntation de 
11.2% par rapport N l'estimatlon finale de $921.1 millions 
pour mvril 1985. 

Toutea lea provinces et lea deux territoires affichent de 
recettes accrues per rapport aux chiffrem (réviaés) pour avril 
1985; las aigmnentat ions s'4chelonnent entre 19.5% mu Yuln, 
16.2% en Ontario, 13.0% mu Nouveau-Brunswick et 5.1% en 
Alberta, 3.5% en Saskatchewan et 1.9% N l'!le-du-Prince-
Ldouard. 

Lea recettes attribuablem aux repas N emporter ont augmenté 
de 16.9% par rapport mu rrni8 correspermdmnt de lan derriier. 
Lea restaurants avec permis affichent une hauase de 12.8%, 
suivis des restaurants mans peoria (12.0%) et des ternes 

Par contra, lea ventes des traiteurs ant baissé de 
3.5%. 

Lee étlissements de restairat ion indépendants ant déclaré 
des recettes totalea de $802.8 millions, soit one augmentation 
de 11.9% par rapport N celles davril 1985; les recettes des 
chaines de restaurants, pour leur part, me mont élevées N 
$221.2 millions (8.6%). La part des recettes totalem réalisêe 
par lea chalnes a été de 21.6% en avril 1986 comparativement N 
22.1% en avril de Pan dernier. 

La cImporaisoI des verites cumuléea pour les quatre preri era 
mois de 1986 et des chiffres POUF 18 periode correapondante de 
1985 lait voir one augrientat ion de 10.5% mu niveau du Canada 
entier. La plus forte auqnentallon mu invemi dam provinces et 
des territoires a été onragistrée par lee Territoires dii 
Nurd-Ouest (21.3%); venalent ensuite l'Ontari0 (14.7 1 ), Is 
Columhie-Britanriiq 	(10.3%), l'Alberta (9.7%) et le Nouveau- 
Brunswick (9.2%). 	La seule province N rim pam affichar 
d'augnaentat ion pour cette période de quatre noia a ét l'fle-
du-Prince-ldouard, gui a conru one balase de 1.4%. 

Note: Taos lea cfJnnmntaires et lea poIircemltaes présrfntés 
ci-hisit at dana les tableaux x  rt ent stir lea ch i ffres 
nensuels révisés. Seols lea chifftss do sole observe 
soot previsoirms. 
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TA&E 1. Restaurant, rat ,,rpr and I ;iverli 	 for Diain and tndepr.wt'iit ilsir'ss,n, Canada, Pray, nces arid Territories, 
April 19861 1  

TAM_EAIJ 1. Recette; rip, rent aurait ';, I urn en,:; el tavern,,, t1 tablissettients imilt ipi 	,I i ratépendants, Canada, provinces et 
territaires, avrl! 1906 1 ' 

Chains 	 Independents 	 Difference 
1986/1985 

Province 	 lola! 
Etah1issements 	Etoblissements 	 Variation 
multiples 	 indépenctants 	 1986/1985 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 	 1. 

CANADA 	 221,150.3 	 802,787.5 	 1,023,937.8 	 +11.2 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,439.8 8,557.7 10,997.6 +9.9 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

douard 617.7 2,407.8 3,025.6 +1.9 
Nova Scolia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 5,840.3 19,795.4 25,635.8 +9.4 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,685.0 14,308.7 18,993.8 +13.0 
Ouébec 35,227.8 207,701.0 242,928.9 +8.2 
Ontario 96,243.5 319,462.4 415,706.0 +16.2 
Manitoba 12,352.1 23,051.7 35,403.9 +5.5 
Saskatchewan 4,561.5 25,988.5 30,552.1 +3.5 
Alberta 23,381.2 78,180.9 101,562.2 +5.1 
British Columbia - Coloinbie-Britsnnique 35,611.8 101,079.6 136,691.4 +10.5 
Yukon a * 836,9 +19.5 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Nord-Oueat a a 1,603.2 +11.1 

iitiiITó meet secrecy requirements of the Statistics Act. 
a confidentiel en vertu des dispositIons de Is lot sur Is statistique relatives au secret. 
P preliminary figures. 
P nombrea provisoires. 
r revised figures. 
r nombres rectifiés. 
Note: Components may not add to totals due to roundirri. 
Nota: Las chiffres ayant été srrondis, lea totaux ne 	r r:rr1,rnient 

IA&E 2. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Kind of Business, Canada, Provinces and Territories, April 1986P 

IA&FNJ 2. Recettea des restaurants, traiteura et tavernes, par genre de couwlierce, Canada, provinces et territoires, avril 
1986P 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas b 	Traiteurs 	lavernes 
avec permis 	sans permis 	emporLer 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 456,941.3 294,615.0 124,830.0 72,382.6 75,168.8 1,023,937.8 

Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 1,915.8 2,238.9 1,903.8 1,1309.5 3,129.4 10,997.6 
Prince Edward Island - ule-du-Prince- 

Edousrd 996.8 1,176.1 571.3 147.9 133.3 3,025.6 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-eosse 7,779.6 7,600.2 4,924.2 2,516.1 2,815.5 25,635.8 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,376.5 6,700.3 4,061.2 2,594.5 2,261.2 18,993.8 
u6bec 98,494.0 78,902.4 22,085.0 15,353.2 28,114.1 242,928.9 

Ontario 2111,228.3 98,249.5 59,731.6 32,606.9 14,889.5 415,706.0 
Manitoba 9 9 810.6 15,936.4 5,341.3 2,670.6 1,644.9 35,403.9 
Saskatchewan 9,429.1 15,346.4 3,010.6 1,626.7 1,139.2 30,552.1 
Alberta 46,207.8 32,646.1 13,136.1 5,471.8 4,100.1 101,562.2 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 67,931.0 35,325.2 9,697.3 7,088.4 16,649.3 136,691.4 
Yukon 434.2 329.6 a a a 836.' 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Mord-Ouest 337.1 163.6 a a a 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Vair note(s) 	b Is fin dii tableau 1. 
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tAfi E 3. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Chain and Independent Businesses, Canada, Provinces and Territoriea, 
March l986 

W 	JAIl ENJ 3. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, établisa,ents multiples et indépendants, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, mars 19r 

Chains 	 Indeperuients 	 Difference 
1986/1985 

Province 	 Total 
Tthtisunents 	(tahilasefflents 	 Variation 
multiples 	 indépendants 	 1986/198' 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 	 1. 

CNIPDA 	 222,635.2 	 781,715.9 	 1,004,351.1 	 +6.6 

Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 2,592.9 8,084.8 10,677.7 +8.8 
Prince Edward Island - !le-du-Prince- 

douard 603.8 2,333.0 2,936.9 -8.6 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 6,001.3 18,998.7 25,000.0 -2.0 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,437.9 13,808.8 18,246.7 +1.9 
Québec 37,068.5 197,704.5 234,773.0 +5.1 
Ontario 97,115.8 311,529.9 408,645.7 +10.8 
Manitoba 11,967.7 21,907.1 33,874.8 -4.2 
Saskatchewan 4,614.3 25,744.3 30,358.6 +0.1 
Alberta 24,173.1 81,423.1 105,596.3 +4.4 
British Colisnbia - Colombie-Britannique 33,866.7 97,760.1 131,626.8 +6.3 
Yukon a a 888.3 +8.9 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Nord-Ouest a a 1,725.8 -13.5 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note() 1, Ia fin cii, tables, 1. 

tAllE 4. Rcstaui-arit , Jaterer arid I averrr Flece IBLS,  by K irid of Huc,icscc;ii, Canada, Provi rx'ec-, and Territories, March 1986 

TABLEt'SJ 4. Recettes des restaurwits, traiteurs et tavernes, par qenre de cerce, Canada, provinces et territoires, mars 
l9ar 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
1 icenaed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas a 	Iraiteura 	Tavernea 
avec permis 	sans persia 	eisportar 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CNPDA 452,263.6 287,235.1 113,441.2 76,695.1 74,715.9 1,004,351.1 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,855.2 1,999.6 1,699.4 1,977.7 3,145.6 10,677.7 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

douard 972.8 1,122.9 572.1 147.0 121.9 2,936.9 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 7,629.6 7,337.7 4,522.2 2,670.2 2,840.0 25,000.0 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,294.7 6,331.5 3,777.3 2,290.2 2,552.7 18,246.7 
Québec 96,984.0 76,102.6 19,160.9 14,345.5 28,179.8 234,773.0 
Ontario 205,414.0 98,084.4 54,987.8 34,093.8 16,065.6 408,645.7 
Manitoba 9,858.8 15,305.7 4,364.7 2,579.8 1,765.7 33,874.8 
Saskatchewan 10,220.7 14,521.1 2,836.6 1,677.3 1,102,7 30,358.6 
Alberta 48,802.3 32,326.1 12,711.5 8,007.5 3,748.8 105,596.3 
British Coliinhia - Colombie-Britannique 66,442.1 33,543.0 8,497.8 8,248.6 14,895.1 131,626.8 

kcnn 427.7 388.8 a a a 888.3 
Nrthwest Territories - Territoires 

, 	 Nord-Ouest 

Table 	1. note(s) at end of 

361.1 171.3 a a a 1,725.8 

ir note(s) 	è Is fir, du tableau 1. 
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TARE 5. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipte, Cuuulative to Date, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 1986 

TAEA&J 5. Recettes cuuulativea dea restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes depuis le debut de l'anre, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, 1986 w 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns Difference 
licensed unlicensed 1986/1985 

Province Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repas h 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes Variation 
avec persia sans permis eirorter 1986/1985 

millions of doilers - millions de dollars 

CANADA 1,728.5 1,072.4 437.8 281.3 281.4 3,801.5 +10.5 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 7.1 7.6 6.7 7.1 11.5 40.1 +8.8 
Prince Edward Island - 	le- 

du-Prince-tdouard 3.8 4.3 2.1 0.5 0.5 11.2 -1.4 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosge 28.5 27.4 17.5 9.8 10.7 93.9 +6.7 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 12.1 23.3 14.9 9.2 9.3 68.9 +9.2 
Québec 375.5 285.4 74.9 54.6 106.3 896.7 +7.3 
Ontario 780.6 363.6 210.6 122.6 59.4 1,536.7 +14.7 
Manitoba 38.6 58.9 17.4 10.2 7.1 132.3 +4.4 
Saskatchewan 37.8 55.0 10.9 6.1 4.1 114.0 +2.8 
Alberta 186.9 120.2 48.3 28.4 15.2 399.0 +9.7 
British Columbia - Colombie- 

Britannique 254.6 125.0 33.2 30.6 56.1 499.6 +10.3 
Yukon 1.7 0.8 x x a 2.9 +9.0 
Northwest Territories - 

Territoires du Nord-Quest 1.4 0.7 a a x 6.4 +21.3 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) h is fin du tableau 1. 
Note: Data contained in this publication represent the results of a sarçle survey of the foodservinq inckistry. 	The nethodo- 

loqy, definitions, etc. , were described in the 3anuary 1984 issue. 
Nota: 	Ii's 	rionnms 	Ii' 	c't 	iib 	i'st Inn 	r 	yrsnnt i'r,t 	Inn 	rsiIt st s d' uni' nnqj'te-irhsnt t I inn sur 	1' 	ndnc r 	r 	di' 	is instants- 

S 	ffl' 	hr 	lrijirii 	, 	nr rr'firrit. 	r'irrrn, r't 	r.,'rr 	,'r''!r rlrrrrn 	I' iirr"rrr 	rrr.nr 1RLi. 

Figure 1 

Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Month, Canada, 1984.1986 
Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par mois, Canada, 1984.1986 
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Note: The levels indicated in Figure 1 above represent revised estimates for all months with the exception of the month of v 
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ERRATA 

Page 3, Tables 3 arid 6 

The table heading reference dates should 
read "January 1986r instead of "January 

ERRA TA 

Page 3, tableaux 3 et 4 

Les dates de référence dens les titres des 
tableaux devraient être lues "janvier 1986r" 
au lieu de "janvier 1985r'• 
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